
 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the  
 

EXTERNAL FUNDING PANEL 
 
At: 
 

Committee Room 5, Guildhall, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Wednesday, 5 August 2015 

Time: 
 

3.30 pm 

 
AGENDA 

Page No. 
 
1 Apologies for Absence.  
 
2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3 Minutes: 3 - 5 

 To approve and sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the External 

Funding Panel held on 3
rd
 June, 2015. 

 

 
4 Communities for Work (ESF) - to follow.  
 
5 Current and Forthcoming European and External Funding 

Applications Update. 
6 - 14 

 
6 Overview of Grant Related Acceptances and Schemes in 2015/16. 15 - 19 
 
7 Dates and Times of Future Meetings for 2014/2015 Municipal Year 

(all at 3.30 pm): 
 

 •       7 October, 2015; 

•       2 December, 2015; 

•       3 February, 2016; and 

•       6 April, 2016. 

 

 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
30 July 2015 

Contact: Democratic Services - 01792 636923 
 
 



 

 

EXTERNAL FUNDING PANEL (10) 
 
Councillors 
 
Labour Councillors:  
 

Mark C Child Clive Lloyd 

William Evans Jennifer A Raynor 

Robert Francis-Davies Christine Richards (Deputy Leader) 

Jane E C Harris Rob C Stewart (Leader) 

David H Hopkins Mark Thomas 

 
Officers: 

Dean Taylor Director of Corporate Services 

Sarah Crawley Head of Poverty & Prevention 

Mike Hawes Head of Financial Services 

Wendy Parkin Senior Lawyer, Legal 

Spencer Martin Voluntary Sector Relationship 
Coordinator 

Kathryn Boyle Grant Co-ordinator 

Paul Relf European Officer 

Democratic Services  

Archives  

Spares  

 
Observers (Non-Voting Members) 

Position Post Holder(s) 

Cabinet Members - Invited by the 
Chair if he deems the items under 
discussion are relevant 

 

Attend for Third Sector Matters 
Only 
2 x Representatives from the Third 
Sector (To be nominated by the Third 
Sector Working Group 

Carol Green 
Mary Lithgoe 

Attend for Community Action 
Transformation Fund Matters Only 
1 x Representative of Community / 
Town Council (C/T C) (The Clerk of 
the relevant Community / Town 
Council shall be invited to submit 
comments and on occasion the Chair 
of the C/T Council or Deputy shall be 
invited to attend) 

Mainly comments only via e-mail 
however relevant Chair is required by 
the Panel. 

 
Total Copies Needed: 20 
 
 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\0\AI00013026\$drjicbep.doc 

Disclosures of Interest 

 
To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers 

 

Councillors 

 
Councillors Interests are made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea.  You must 
disclose orally to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest. 
 
NOTE: You are requested to identify the Agenda Item / Minute No. / Planning 
Application No. and Subject Matter to which that interest relates and to enter 
all declared interests on the sheet provided for that purpose at the meeting. 
 
1. If you have a Personal Interest as set out in Paragraph 10 of the 

Code, you MAY STAY, SPEAK AND VOTE unless it is also a 
Prejudicial Interest.  

 
2. If you have a Personal Interest which is also a Prejudicial Interest as 

set out in Paragraph 12 of the Code, then subject to point 3 below, you 
MUST WITHDRAW from the meeting (unless you have obtained a 
dispensation from the Authority’s Standards Committee) 

 
3. Where you have a Prejudicial Interest you may attend the meeting but 

only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or 
giving evidence relating to the business, provided that the public are 
also allowed to attend the meeting for the same purpose, whether 
under a statutory right or otherwise.  In such a case, you must 
withdraw from the meeting immediately after the period for 
making representations, answering questions, or giving evidence 
relating to the business has ended, and in any event before 
[...]
rest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial 

position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE EXTERNAL FUNDING PANEL  

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 6, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 

WEDNESDAY, 3 JUNE 2015 AT 3.30 P.M.  
 

 
 PRESENT:   
 
 Councillor(s): Councillor(s): Councillor(s): 
    
 M C Child  W Evans C E Lloyd 
    
 ALSO PRESENT:  
  
 Councillors J E C Harris, J A Raynor and M Thomas 
  
 Officers: 
  
 S Martin - Voluntary Sector Relationship Co-ordinator  
 S Richards - Legal 
 P Relf - European Officer  
 K Boyle  - Grant Co-ordinator  
 J Parkhouse - Democratic Services Officer  
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR PRO TEM 
 

RESOLVED that Councillor C E Lloyd be elected Chair pro tem for this 
meeting. 
 

(COUNCILLOR C E LLOYD PRESIDED) 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Francis-Davies, 

Councillor R C Stewart and from Carol Green. 
 
3. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
 In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 

County of Swansea, the following interest was declared: - 
 
 Councillor M Thomas – Minutes No.5 – Item 5.1 – Rural Development 

Plan 2014-2020 – Ward Councillor for Penclawdd – Personal. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the External Funding Panel (03.06.2015) Cont’d 
 
4. MINUTES 
 
 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the External Funding 

Panel held on 16 April 2015 be approved as a correct record subject to 
the following amendment: 

 
 Amend the spelling of Councillor J Harries to J Harris. 
 
5. OVERVIEW OF CURRENT AND FORTHCOMING EUROPEAN AND 

EXTERNAL FUNDING APPLICATIONS  
 
 The European Officer provided an update on current and planned 

European and other external funding applications in progress or 
nearing approval and informed the Panel of early notification of 
proposed forthcoming funding applications and programmes.  The 
applications were categorised by funding programme and theme.  A 
broad summary of existing and future European funding programmes 
previously reported to the External Funding Panel in August 2014 was 
provided at Appendix A. 

 
 The Panel considered the applications contained within the report. 
 
 RESOLVED that: 

 
(1) the WREN grant be accepted if the application is successful;  
 
(2) the project enquiry form for Hafod Copper Works be submitted to 

HLF;  
 
(3) the draft logic table be submitted to appropriate City Region 

Pillar Working Groups and WEFO;  
 
(4) an URBACT III application be pursued under the innovation 

theme; 
 
(5) alternative funding options for the city centre be explored further;  
 
(6) the indicative allocation of £1.4M RDP be accepted and that 

regular reports be made on progress to the External Funding 
Panel and that the programme also be reported to Cabinet; 

 
(7) opportunities to access other European programmes be actively 

explored.  
 

  

Page 4



Minutes of the External Funding Panel (03.06.2015) Cont’d 
 
 
6. APPLICATION FOR WESTERN BAY SMAF FUNDING FROM CAER 

LAS CYMRU 
 
 The Grant Co-ordinator informed the Panel regarding a draft capital bid 

which will be considered by the Western Bay Area Planning Board on 3 
June 2015.  The funding was for £230,000 in respect of the Dragon 
Centre which was the former Swansea Cyrenians building.  

 
 The Panel would be kept informed of any developments.   
 
 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 5.05 p.m.  
 
 

 
 

CHAIR 
 
 
 
 
 

S: External Funding Panel - 3 June 2015  
(JEP) 15 June 2015  

Page 5



 

Report of the Director of Place 
 

External Funding Panel – 5 August 2015 
 

OVERVIEW OF CURRENT AND FORTHCOMING EUROPEAN AND 
EXTERNAL FUNDING APPLICATIONS 

 
Purpose: 
 

To provide an update on current and planned 
European and other External funding applications 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

Swansea Bay City Region Economic 
Regeneration Strategy. 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

1) Update on European and External funding 
applications 
2) Approval to submit certain project enquiry 
forms 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance and Access to Services. 

 
Recommendation(s): 1) That the proposed Workways + application and 

funding package be supported 
 
 

  
  
 
Report Author: Paul Relf 
  
Finance Officer: Paul Cridland, Jayne James 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

Wendy Parkin 
 
Kirsty Roderick, Catherine Window, Phil Couch 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This paper is an update on the European and External funding report to 

the 3 June 2015 External Funding Panel, aiming to provide: 
 

• an update on European and External funding applications in 
progress or nearing approval 

• early notification of proposed forthcoming funding applications and 
programmes 

 
The applications are categorised by funding programme and theme. 
Information included in the previous report is not repeated. 

 
2.0 Hafod & Morfa Copperworks site 
 
 WREN 
 
2.2 A decision from WREN on the application approved at the 3 June 2015 

meeting for £75,000 towards repairs to the Musgrave Engine House is 
still awaited. 

 
 Heritage Lottery Fund – Enterprise 
 
2.3 Following the submission of the project enquiry form approved at the 3 

June 2015 meeting, HLF have requested further details and a site 
meeting to take place in August 2015. 

 
3.0 City Centre Regeneration 
 
 European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) Priority 4 Objective 4 

proposal for Kingsway employment hub 
 
3.2 Following agreement from the Panel to progress the WEFO Logic Table 

for the Kingsway Employment Hub, and agreement at Swansea Bay City 
Region Pillar 3, the proposal is going forward as a standalone 
component of a regional package of proposals from South West region. 
A meeting with WEFO has been scheduled for 21 August 2015 with the 
aim of securing agreement for the package of projects to proceed to the 
next application stage. 

 
European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) Priority 4 Objective 4 
Welsh Government ‘Use it or Lose it’ scheme submissions 
 

3.4 The prioritised list including three Swansea proposals have now been 
agreed by Pillar 3 of the Swansea Bay City Region Board, has now been 
submitted to Welsh Government for inclusion in the national ‘Use it or 
Lose It’ business plan. Further detail on the next steps of the process is 
awaited from Welsh Government. 

 

Page 7



 

 URBACT III 
 
3.5 Contact will be made shortly with the URBACT support unit to explore the 

proposed application for a problem solving partnership around the theme 
of innovation further. 

 
 Parks for People 
  
3.14 An opportunity has been identified to consider a submission to the Parks 

for People lottery-funded programme for a scheme that could combine 
reconfiguration of the Kingsway with an upgrade to Castle Square. More 
information will be provided in the next update. 

 
 Alternative options for funding City Centre regeneration 
 
3.15 Discussions underway. 
 
 

4.0 European Social Fund 
 
4.1 Background detail on the European Social Fund can be found in the 3 

June 2015 summary report to the panel. 
 
  Cynydd and ‘Symud ‘Mlan 
 
4.4 Pembrokeshire County Council are leading two proposals for working 

with young people who are either NEET or at risk of becoming NEET (not 
in education, training or employment) which are described in the previous 
report. Costings are yet to be finalised for these projects. Approval is 
likely to be delayed until November 2015 at the earliest. 

 
  Workways + 
 
4.5 Workway
[...]

nd
a 

P
ac

k\
06

 - 
P

an
el

s 
&

 B
oa

rd
s\

E
xt

er
na

l F
un

d 
P

an
el

\2
01

5-
20

16
\0

2 
- 5

 A
ug

us
t 2

01
5\

06
 - 

D
R

A
FT

 W
or

kw
ay

s+
 E

xp
en

di
tu

re
 P

ro
fil

e 
(F

R
15

) -
 S

w
an

se
a 

v5
 A

P

Page 14



 

External Funding Panel – 5 August 2015 
 

OVERVIEW OF GRANT RELATED ACCEPTANCES AND SCHEMES IN 
2015/16 

 
 
Purpose: 
 
 

 
To update the Panel on Grant related 
acceptances and schemes in 2015-16  

Policy Framework: 
 

 
 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

Update on general grant funding.  
 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance and Access to Services. 

 
Report Author: Kathryn Boyle 
  
Finance Officer: Jeff Dong 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

Wendy Parkin 
 
 
Sherrill Hopkins  
 

FOR INFORMATION 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide: 
  
 An update to the Panel of grants accepted by the City & County of 
 Swansea which were not subject to individual approval by the Panel.  
 Please see the attached list. Further information, on each scheme can be 
 provided to the Panel as requested; Further information on all the 
 European Grants and a number of the other external grants are 
 contained in the report presented by the European Principal Officer at 
 this meeting. 
  
 Notes of explanation  
 
 a) The Environmental and Sustainable Development Directorate 
 Revenue Grant 2015-16 replaces the Sustainable Waste Management 
 Grant, also the Tidy Towns grants and The Lead Authorities Flood and 
 Coastal management grant. There are significant changes to the grant 
 procedure – this will be the single source of revenue from the 
 Directorate. The breakdown of the grant is as follows  
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 1) Sustainable Waste Management Grant £4,641,179 
 2Tidy Towns, Essential (core) funding) £34061 
 3) Tidy towns, Probation team £17,420 
 4) Tidy Towns Nature conservation – £25,303 
 5) Flood & Coastal Management risk – £48,659 
 
 Total 
[...]
£32,000 Approval 

19 Induction support (teachers) Welsh Government £7,071 Approval 

20 Gower Path Improvement Gower Society £3,000 
Approval 
 

Page 18



21 Welsh Independent Living Grant Welsh Government £945,788 Approval 

22 
Social Care Workforce 
Development Grant Welsh Government £539011 

Application 
28/5/2015 
(unofficial approval 
awaiting formal 
letter from the WG)  

23 Glyn Vivian Art Gallery –Purchases Victoria and Albert £1,230 Approval 

24 Local Transport Fund (b)  Welsh Government  £2,713,996 Approval  

25 Major Repairs Allowance  Welsh Government £9,136,640 Approval 

26 
Swansea Bay Voluntary Marine 
Wildlife Code of Conduct  

Welsh Government – 
European Fisheries Fund £4490 Approval 

27 Gower Landscape Partnership Natural Resources Wales £120,000 Approval 

28 
Wales Retail relief Scheme 
(Business Rates) Welsh Government  £1,619,087 Approval 

29 
Homelessness Grant – Housing Act  
Additional Funding  Welsh Government £66,376* Approval  

30 
IDVA (MARAC) Domestic Abuse 
2015-16 Home Office £37,500 Approval 

31 
Sport and Physical Activity 
Development Plan Sport Wales £617,393 Approval 

32 
Swansea Bay Fishing Industry 
Research Study European Fisheries Fund £15,000 Approval 

33 

Partnership Programme – NON 
AONB Joint Working Partnership 
Programme Natural Resources Wales £58,500 Approval 

34 
Western Bay Regional 
Collaboration Fund  Welsh Government £837,000 Approval 

35 
EIG – Education Improvement 
Grant ©  

ERW – Welsh 
Government £10,432,900 

 
Approval 

 
 

Page 19


	Agenda
	2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
	3 Minutes:
	5 Current and Forthcoming European and External Funding Applications Update.
	06b - DRAFT Workways+ Expenditure Profile (FR15) - Swansea v5 AP

	6 Overview of Grant Related Acceptances and Schemes in 2015/16.
	07b - Applications and Approvals to 20 July 2015




Minutes of the meeting


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE EXTERNAL FUNDING PANEL

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 5, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
WEDNESDAY, 5 AUGUST 2015

AT 3.30 PM

PRESENT:  Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)

W Evans
R Francis-Davies

C E Lloyd
C Richards

M Thomas

8 ELECTION OF CHAIR PRO TEM.

RESOLVED that Councillor C Richards be elected Chair Pro Tem for this meeting.
 

COUNCILLOR C RICHARDS (CHAIR PRO TEM) PRESIDED

9 AMENDMENT TO AGENDA.

The Democratic Services Officer advised that there had been an error on the 
agenda.  Agenda Item 4 – Communities for Work (ESF) had been incorrectly marked 
to follow.  On the advice of the Monitoring Officer the item had been withdrawn.  It 
was therefore suggested that Members consider accepting the matter as an urgent 
item.
 
RESOLVED that the urgent item entitled ‘Forthcoming European Social Fund 
Application for Communities for Work be accepted as an urgent item.

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M C Child, D H Hopkins, J A 
Raynor, R C Stewart and M Thomas. 

11 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared:
 
Councillor J E C Harris – Minute No.   – Overview of Grant Related Acceptances and 
Schemes in 2015-2016 – Chair of Partnership that submitted for grants listed.
 
Councillor J E C Harris – Minute No.   – Current and Forthcoming European and 
External Funding Applications Update – Discussion about future membership of 



Minutes of the External Funding Panel (05.08.2015)
Cont’d

Rural Development Partnership having previously been a member of participating 
RDP.

12 MINUTES:

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the External Funding Panel held on 3 
June, 2015, be approved as a correct record.

13 URGENT ITEM - FORTHCOMING EUROPEAN SOCIAL FUND APPLICATION 
FOR COMMUNITIES FOR WORK.

The Head of Poverty and Prevention presented a report which sought approval for 
the running of the Communities for Work Programme within the Tackling Poverty 
Unit, alongside Communities First cluster teams.
 
She advised that the Communities for Work (CfW) was a Welsh Government 
Programme tackling poverty through sustainable employment providing intensive 
employment mentoring and support.  It would deliver across all 5 of the Communities 
First Clusters in Swansea, operating as a separate but complementary programme 
to Communities First.  The Programme would focus on reducing the number of 18-24 
year olds who are NEET and increase the employability of economically inactive and 
long term unemployed adults who have complex barriers to employment.
 
She detailed the recommendations, financial, legal and human resource implications.
 
Members discussed the report and the following issues emerged from discussions:
 
       The Programme is guaranteed for 3 years with a possibility of an extension to 5 

years;
       The 16 employees would be Council employed staff and therefore the Council 

would be subject to paying redundancy costs/redeployment should their 
employment last over the period of the Grant.  During the 3-5 years of 
employment, the Welsh Government would cover redundancy costs;

       As is the case with all temporary grant programmes, there are procedures in 
place to give staff at risk notices prior to the end of the grant;

       Performance would be the responsibility of the Welsh Government, however, the 
Manager would be accountable for monitoring within the cluster area.  The job 
description for the manager would be to ensure adequate data collection on 
regular basis and monitoring.  

       There is synergy between Job Centre Plus and Communities for work and they 
are intended to compliment each other;

       Preparing individuals for work needs to be embedded early on in childhood;
       Council departments need to make greater efforts to work in partnership;
       Maintenance and monitoring of an audit trail is essential and it was recommended 

that single team model was preferred due to the nature of the reporting and audit 
requirements for any European funding arrangements.  Having one team 
manager would lower the risk and improve performance;   

       Lessons had been learned from the Coastal experience and work had been done 
to create a harmonised approach, especially with regard European Funding;



Minutes of the External Funding Panel (05.08.2015)
Cont’d

       European Funding had been structured to achieve outcomes, thus minimising the 
risk of funding being stopped;

       Regular monitoring reports would be submitted to Members for consideration;
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Poverty and Prevention for her work and the 
European Team for the work they are doing.  She stated that a communication plan 
would be required for publicising the programme.
 
RESOLVED that the report be approved.

14 CURRENT AND FORTHCOMING EUROPEAN AND EXTERNAL FUNDING 
APPLICATIONS UPDATE.

The European Programme Officer provided an update on the European and other 
External funding report to the 3 June, 2015, External Funding Panel.
 
Members’ noted the progress in respect of WREN, Heritage Lottery Fund – 
Enterprise, European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) Priority 4, Objective 4 
proposal for Kingsway Employment Hub, European Regional Development Fund 
(ERDF) Priority 4, Objective 4 Welsh Government ‘Use it or Lose it’ scheme 
submissions URBACT III, Parks for People and Alternative options for funding City 
Centre Regeneration.  
 
Members noted that Neath Port Talbot were leading on Work ways Plus which was 
aimed at young people aged 16 plus.  The Scheme would seek to engage 920 
participants, with a total of 1500 participants over 3 years.
 
The following key issues were raised:
 
       If individuals are being supported by Job centre, they are not eligible for 

workways +;
       Some Community First Wards were not included in the Cluster;
       The term ‘Community First Wards’ was defunct as reference was now to clusters 

and each has a pocket of clusters.
 

COUNCILLOR RICHARDS (CHAIR PRO TEM) LEFT THE MEETING.
 
RESOLVED that:
 
1)    Councillor R Francis-Davies be elected Chair Pro Tem for the remainder of the 

meeting; and
2)     the recommendations be approved.

15 OVERVIEW OF GRANT RELATED ACCEPTANCES AND SCHEMES IN 2015/16.

The Grant Co-ordinator provided an update on the Grants accepted by the City and 
County of Swansea which were not subject to individual approval by the Panel.
 
The Grant Co-ordinator detailed the changes to the grant procedure.  
 



Minutes of the External Funding Panel (05.08.2015)
Cont’d

Members asked questions of the Officer who responded accordingly.
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

The meeting ended at 4.40 pm

CHAIR


